

GR 3452/2024
Registration No.-2428/2024

Order Dated 10-01-2025:

Today is fixed for production.

Accused person namely Nasir Sk is produced from J.C.

Ld. advocate for the accused person namely Nasir Sk have filed a petition for pleading guilty in the instant case.

Ld A.P.P is present.

Perused the FIR, Charge Sheet and other prosecution papers. Considered.

A prima facie case under section 14 (a)/14(C) Foreigners Act is made out against the accused person namely Nasir Sk. Therefore substance of accusation to the effect that on 14-08-24 at about 18:45 hours on source information, you have been arrested when you and other persons were suspiciously present at Gazna Bazar, Hanskhali and on interrogation you disclosed you are of Bangladesh wherefrom you used to enter Indo Bangladesh border without any valid passport or visa and on being asked you could not produce any valid documents like passport or visa in support of your entry or presence in Indian Territory and that you thereby committed an offence under section 14 (a)/14(C) of the Act, is read over and explained to the accused person to which he plead guilty by saying 'আমি দোষী'. The plea of guilt appears to be voluntary and therefore accepted.

Hence,

ORDERED

That the accused person namely Nasir Sk is hereby held guilty for the offences punishable under Section 14 (a)/14(C) Foreigners Act and is therefore convicted under section 252 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

He is sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment for a term of 06 months and pay a fine of Rs. 1000/- for the commission of offence punishable under Section 14 (a)/14(C) Foreigners Act in default of payment of fine they shall undergo 15 days simple imprisonment.

The period of detention, if any, undergone by the convict during investigation and trial is hereby set off against the period of sentence imposed upon the convict U/S 428 of Cr.P.C.

-----Let a copy of this order be sent to the District Magistrate Nadia, Superintendent of Police (Ranaghat Police District) with a request to comply with the order of this Court by pushing back the convicts to their native country.

-----Let a copy of this order be given to the convict namely Nasir Sk free of cost along with copy of the same to the Superintendent of Ranaghat Sub-Correctional Home, for information and taking necessary action regarding his push back.

Note be given accordingly in the trial register and Jail Warrant.

B.C-II to comply.

Fix **01-07-2026** for E.R of W/A rest two accused persons.

Judicial Magistrate
2nd Court, Ranaghat
Dist- Nadia.

